in
gs

 16
1,
92
6.
57

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -

Tr
ad
e
pa
ya
bl
es

 1,
29
3.
01

 6
1.

11

 6
.5
2

 13
.9
5

 2
4.
51

-
 -

 1,
77
7.
52

O
th
er
 fi
na
nc
ia
l l
ia
bi
lit
ie
s

 5
53
.2
4

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
N

et
 e

xp
os

ur
e

[b
]

 16
3,

77
2.

82

 6
1.1

1
 6

.5
2

 13
.9

5
 2

4.
51

 -

 -
 1,

77
7.

52

N
et

 e
xp

os
ur

e
to

 fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
cy

 ri
sk

 [
a-

b]
(1

35
,8

47
.0

3)
 4

,5
32

.7
5

 (6
.5

2)
 (1

3.
95

)
 8

,7
12

.6
2

 -
 3

.0
6

 4
0,

15
3.

00

N
ot

es
 to

 S
ta

nd
al

on
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

164

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro, GBP, OMR, AED, SAR, CAD, KWD currencies to the Indian Rupees
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities is given below:

Particulars  Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on reporting

date (absolute amount)

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax
(` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2025

USD (53,05,083) + 5%  (226.73)

 - 5%  226.73

Euro  (5,04,09,625) + 5%  (2,319.62)

 - 5%  2,319.62

GBP  (1,065) + 5%  (0.06)

 - 5%  0.06

OMR  (66,425) + 5%  (7.37)

 - 5%  7.37

AED  (58,500) + 5%  (0.68)

 - 5%  0.68

SAR  3,76,54,777 + 5%  429.00

 - 5%  (429.00)

CAD  5,000 + 5%  0.15

 - 5%  (0.15)

KWD  (31,710) + 5%  (4.39)

 - 5%  4.39

As at March 31, 2024

USD  (14,28,86,124) + 5%  (5,958.35)

 - 5%  5,958.35

Euro  50,43,575 + 5%  226.64

 - 5%  (226.64)

GBP  (6,210) + 5%  (0.33)

 - 5%  0.33

OMR  40,22,010 + 5%  435.63

 - 5%  (435.63)

SAR  18,05,68,167 + 5%  2,007.65

 - 5%  (2,007.65)

Others  (150) + 5%  (0.54)

 - 5%  0.54

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of currently observable
market environment.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

165

Summary of exchange differences accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(` lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Currency fluctuations

Net foreign currency (gain)/loss shown as other expenses  (2,697.66)  (14,537.35)

Net foreign currency losses shown as finance costs  4,896.99  2,746.95

Derivatives

Net loss/(gain) on derivatives shown as other expenses/other income  768.14  (147.97)

[…]

Gratuity of Nil (March 31, 2024 Nil) and compensated absences of Nil ( March 31, 2024 Nil) has been capitalised during the year.

2.d. 	 Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	� (` lakhs)

Particulars  Gratuity
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)  535.73

For the year ended March 31, 2024  535.73

Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)  865.01

For the year ended March 31, 2025  865.01

2.e.	 The significant actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined benefit obligations are set out below:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Attrition rate  5.00% per annum  5.00% per annum

Discount rate  6.75% per annum 7.25% per annum

Expected rate of increase in salary  11.00% per annum  11.00% per annum

Expected rate of return on plan assets  6.75% per annum  7.50% per annum

Mortality rate  IALM 2012-14  IALM 2012-14

Average future service of employees (years)  17.80  18.20

The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as
supply and demand in employment market.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

182

2.f. 	Sensitivity analysis:

As at March 31, 2025� (` lakhs)

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on gratuity
obligation

 Discount rate  +1%  (24,600.10)

 -1%  29,744.75

 Salary growth rate  +1%  29,606.36

 -1%  (24,666.01)

 Withdrawal rate   +1%  (26,353.82)

 -1%  27,702.53

As at March 31, 2024� (` lakhs)

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on gratuity
obligation

 Discount rate  +1%  (21,008.78)

 -1%  25,591.78

 Salary growth rate  +1%  25,460.18

 -1%  (21,079.66)

 Withdrawal rate   +1%  (22,615.93)

 -1%  23,719.09

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when calculating
the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet. The method and types of assumption used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis did not change as compared to the previous year.